

No. 21-2424

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

DAVID RUFFING,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

WIPRO LIMITED,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
No. 2:20-cv-05545  
Hon. Harvey Bartle III, U.S.D.J.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Scott L. Nelson  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

November 3, 2021

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Under Supreme Court precedent, a foreign corporation’s registration to do business in a state may constitute consent to the exercise of personal jurisdiction by courts in that state. ....	6
II. This Court held in <i>Bane</i> that registration to do business in Pennsylvania subjects a foreign corporation to the exercise of personal jurisdiction by Pennsylvania courts because registration carries with it consent to such jurisdiction. ....	11
II. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Daimler</i> does not speak to the exercise of personal jurisdiction based on consent and therefore does not overturn relevant Supreme Court precedent or conflict with <i>Bane</i> . ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Bane v. Netlink, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bors v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 648 (E.D. Pa. 2016) .....	10, 19
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	2
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	6, 17
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Smith</i> , 253 F.2d 286 (3d Cir. 1958).....	18
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	10, 13, 15
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	6, 7
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	9, 10, 13, 16
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	6
<i>Kraus v. Alcatel-Lucent</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 68 (E.D. Pa. 2020) .....	14

*Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.*,  
308 U.S. 165 (1939) ..... 8, 9, 18

*Pennsylvania Fire Insurance Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.*,  
243 U.S. 93 (1917) ..... 7, 8, 18

*Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.*,  
342 U.S. 437 (1952) ..... 14

*Sciortino v. Jarden, Inc.*,  
395 F. Supp. 3d 429 (E.D. Pa. 2019) ..... 16

**Statutes**

15 Pa. C.S.A. § 403(a)(11)..... 4

15 Pa. C.S.A. § 403 Comm. Comment (2014)..... 4

15 Pa. C.S.A. § 411(a) ..... 3

15 Pa. C.S.A. § 411(b) ..... 4

42 Pa. C.S.A § 5301(a) ..... 3, 4, 12
